
The Quarterly Magazine of the Associated Builders & Contractors New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter

Volume 34, Issue 1

Protecting and
Developing our
Construction
Workforce



ABC NH/VT 2025 Premier Sponsors 2025



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 3

Contents

Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. is a national non-profit 
organization whose mission is to represent the construction industry as a 
cohesive group of professionals, to serve as their vision and voice, and to 
pursue quality, common goals, and solutions to industry issues. Construction 
Resource is published quarterly by the NH/VT Chapter of Associated Builders 
and Contractors. Subscription rate is $20 per year. 

© 2025 Associated Builders and Contractors of New Hampshire & Vermont

The NH/VT chapter is located at: 
58 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH
603-226-4789 | info@abcnhvt.org

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

Associated Builders  
and Contractors

CORE VALUES
ABC values economic freedom within a free-market economy, 
with open and fair competition and diverse participants con-
stantly striving to achieve the highest levels of personal and 
company performance.

ABC values the highest levels of personal and corporate stan-
dards of behavior characterized by responsibility, accountability 
and integrity, with demonstrated personal and industry profes-
sionalism by all participants.

VISION
The Vision of ABC is an environment in which people and com-
panies succeed based on free-enterprise principles within the 
free-market system.

MISSION
ABC will continually strive to be the leading voice promoting 
free enterprise within the construction industry. ABC will pro-
mote and defend the merit shop philosophy. This philosophy 
encourages open competition and a free-enterprise approach 
to construction based solely on merit, regardless of labor affili-
ation.

CORE PURPOSE
The Core Purpose of ABC is to advance and defend the principles 
of the merit shop in the construction industry and to provide 
members and their employees with an opportunity to succeed.

FROM THE CHAIR
Here's to the Next 40 Years!................................................5

OP-ED
Protecting Fair Competition in New Hampshire’s  
Public Construction Sector..................................................7

BUSINESS CLIMATE
2025 NH Future Cast Conference........................................9

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	
Apprenticeships: What’s Old is New Again! .................. 11

Vermont: Big Things Coming for Craft Training............. 17

PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES . .................. 26-28

ABA COMPLIANCE
Accessibility Complaints Surge 70% Under ABA........... 33

MEMBER NEWS ..................................................... 39

CELEBRATE OUR MEMBERS...........................  43

NEW MEMBERS ..................................................... 47

ADVERTISER INDEX ............................................ 58



4 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

EnviroVantage



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 5

From the Chair
Here's to the Next 40 Years!

Welcome ABC Members to 
our first issue of the 2025 

year for Construction Resource 
magazine. We are always sharing 
amazing articles, incredible proj-
ect highlights, as well as what is 
happening in our great States of 
NH and Vermont communities.
	 I am extremely honored and 
feel fortunate to be the 2025 
ABC NH/VT Chapter Chair—es-
pecially to be the chair during 
such an amazing time for our 
chapter. When I first joined ABC, 
it was mostly to gain a strong 
connection with stable, talented 
subcontractor pool. Little did I 
know and understand how much 
more I would gain for myself and 
the entire NorthPoint team. The 
comradery and relationships I 
have established with my peers 

in the chapter, between the ideas 
or situations that we are able to 
share with each other, is truly ap-
preciated.
	 As most of you know, we 
are celebrating our 40th year 
as a chapter this year. To think 
that, back in 1985, a handful of 
reputable contractors and sub-
contractors made the decision 
to begin the chapter is aston-
ishing— many of whom are still 
with our ABC chapter today!
	 Additionally, we are in the 
process of having our very own 
trades academy to be called 
Vermont Construction Academy 
in Winooski, VT. The academy 
will begin to prepare anyone 
who is interested in coming into 
our construction industry, be it 
masonry work, wood framing, 

metal stud framing and dry-
wall, acoustical ceiling work and 
so many other trades to follow. 
We are all very excited about 
how quickly this new program is 
moving forward and the endless 
amount of talent it could bring 
to our construction community. 
I am prepared to help wherever 
I / NorthPoint CM can with this 
new academy and I hope that all 
our members are ready to do the 
same. We all know our industry 
in dire need of something like 
this.
	 Lastly, during 2024 at ABC, 
our president Joshua Reap has 
been able to rebuild what was 
already a very strong and tal-
ented group of staff members 
into a super powerhouse team 
of industry educators, market-
ing specialist, sales personnel, 
and event coordinator. The new 
class curriculum being offered 
is something you will want to 
push yourselves, your leadership 
teams, and your employees to 
take advantage of. And of course, 
Josh continues to push through 
our Legislative and Regulatory 
issues and always be watching 
over us as an ABC family.
	 Thanks again for the trust 
and opportunity this year. I look 
forward to seeing everyone at the 
exciting events this year!

Sincerely,
Gary Thomas

Sincerely,

Gary Thomas
2025 ABC NH/VT Chairman
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC
President / CEO

E.A. Quinn Landscape Contracting

VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

ABC NH/VT CHAPTER  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CHAIR
Gary Thomas,

NorthPoint Construction Mgmt, LLC

VICE CHAIR
Greg Bairam, Longchamps Electric LLC

SECRETARY
Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP

TREASURER
Kelli D’Amore, Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

PAST CHAIR &  
NATIONAL BOARD MEMBER
Eric Horner, The Rowley Agency, Inc.

DIRECTORS
Tom Sullivan, Jr., Sullivan Construction

William Hickey, The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
John Gilbert, Martineau Electric, Inc.
Jeff Comeau, Turnstone Corporation

Mike DiBacco, DECCO, Inc.
Daryl Luter, Fulcrum Associates, Inc.

Joel Pickering, Denron Hall  
Plumbing & Heating

Kevin Thibodeau,  
Hampshire Fire Protection, Co, LLC
Dale White, Leighton A. White, Inc.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
Matt Wheaton, DEW Construction

Eric Horner, The Rowley Agency, Inc.
Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP

Alternate: Vacant

EX OFFICIO: 
ABC Group Trust Administrator

Ryan Foye, ABC Self Insured Group  
Trust For WC

ABC Young Professionals Group (YPG), Chair
Kimberly Lawton, DEW Construction

ABC NH/VT 401(k) Administrator
Jay Edwards, Granite Financial Partners

ABC NH/VT CHAPTER STAFF

President & CEO
Joshua P. Reap, josh@abcnhvt.org

Vice President of Leadership  
Programming & Whole Human Health 

Jennifer Landon, jennifer@abcnhvt.org

Operations & Events Manager
Lisha Nelson, lisha@abcnhvt.org

Director of Membership
Jen Beach, jen@abcnhvt.org

Vermont Regional Director 
Matt Musgrave, matt@abcnhvt.org

Manager of Apprenticeship  
& I Build NH Initiatives

Doug Cullen, doug@abcnhvt.org

Manager of Education & Training
Stephanie Marx, steph@abcnhvt.org

Design/Production
Susan G. Englert 

www.becreativesc.com 



6 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

ABC STEP

 
 

 

Get More 
Out of Your 
Safety Program

MEASURE. 
STRENGTHEN. 
BUILD.

Take a STEP forward on your safety 
journey today. Visit abc.org/step.

Top-performing ABC members actively build health and safety into their culture, 
creating industry-leading, holistic safety programs to protect their workers and 
deliver for their clients. 

Take charge of your safety performance though ABC’s STEP Safety Management 
System.® MEASURE your performance on key components. STRENGTHEN and 
expand best practices. BUILD your safety culture.

Lower your incident rates and create safer jobsites to return employees home  
to families and loved ones every day.

DOES YOUR COMPANY HAVE A PROVEN SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM?

Map your journey at abc.org/topperformers.

1 2
3

TOP
PERFORMERTM



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 7

Protecting Fair Competition in New Hampshire’s 
Public Construction Sector

O P - E D

BY JOSH REAP, PRESIDENT & CEO, 
ABC NH/VT

New Hampshire has long 
prided itself on a com-

petitive, business-friendly 
environment that fosters growth, 
innovation, and economic pros-
perity. However, this advantage 
is under threat due to govern-
ment-mandated Project Labor 
Agreements (PLAs), which stifle 
fair competition in our pub-
lic construction sector. That is 
why the Associated Builders & 
Contractors New Hampshire/
Vermont Chapter (ABC) strongly 
supports Senator Regina Bird-
sell’s Senate Bill 88 (SB88), 
legislation that ensures taxpay-
er-funded projects are awarded 
through fair and open competi-
tion.
	 PLAs impose restrictive con-
ditions that often disadvantage 
non-union, merit shop contrac-
tors—excluding them from the 
negotiation process and forcing 
them to adhere to union-specific 
work rules. These agreements 
may require companies to 
recognize unions for job repre-
sentation, use union hiring halls 
for workforce recruitment, and 
abide by union benefit struc-
tures.
	 A 2021 study by Dr. John Mc-
Gowan, formerly of Saint Louis 
University, found that merit shop 
workers on PLA projects can lose 
up to 34% of their take-home pay 
to benefits they do not utilize. 
This essentially amounts to wage 
theft, favoring a specific segment 
of the industry while sidelining 
qualified, skilled workers who do 
not belong to a union.
	 The consequences of man-
dated PLAs extend beyond 
workers—they directly affect 
taxpayers. Studies indicate that 
PLAs can increase construc-
tion costs by as much as 20% 
compared to non-PLA projects. 
Reduced competition leads to in-

flated bids, meaning that fewer 
infrastructure improvements 
can be completed with the same 
budget.
	 Twenty-five other states 
have recognized this issue and 
enacted policies prohibiting 
government-mandated PLAs 
on public projects. It is critical 
that New Hampshire follow 
suit to prevent unnecessary 
cost increases and ensure our 
construction sector remains com-
petitive.
	 SB 88 is a common-sense 
solution that applies solely to 
state-funded projects while leav-
ing local municipalities free to 
make their own decisions. It does 
not ban the use of PLAs; rather, 
it prevents the state government 
from mandating them, allowing 
contractors and their workforce 
to make their own labor manage-
ment decisions.
	 This stands in stark contrast 
to Massachusetts, where recent 
legislation now requires govern-
ment agencies to explore PLAs 
for every public project—forcing 
many businesses and workers 
to relocate to states with more 
favorable policies, including New 
Hampshire. We cannot afford to 
follow that path.
	 Without the Fair and Open 
Competition Act, govern-
ment-mandated PLAs threaten 
New Hampshire’s economic 
strength in several ways: Exclud-
ing 90% of New Hampshire’s 
38,000 hardhats from opportu-
nities in their own communities, 
replacing them with contractors 
from Massachusetts. Raising 
costs on taxpayers by increas-
ing construction expenses by 
up to 20%, worsening inflation 
and harming small businesses. 
Undermining local control and 
negotiated contracts, leading 
to reduced take-home pay for 
workers and fewer infrastructure 
improvements across the state.

	 SB 88 ensures that New 
Hampshire continues to benefit 
from an open and competitive 
construction market, where 
taxpayer dollars are spent 
efficiently, and all qualified 
contractors have an equal op-
portunity to bid on state-funded 
projects. By passing this leg-
islation, we can protect the 
integrity of our public procure-

ment process, safeguard jobs 
for local workers, and keep costs 
manageable for New Hampshire 
residents.
	 Let’s maintain the New 
Hampshire Advantage—support 
SB88 to preserve fairness, com-
petition, and economic efficiency 
in our state’s public construction 
sector.

SB-88:
	 Allows local workers to compete fairly for local jobs
	 Preserves privately negotiated union-labor and union-

contractor agreements
	 Prevents the government from picking winners and losers
	 Promotes a strong, healthy construction workforce of New 

Hampshire residents
	 Sparks competition between businesses, lowering prices and 

improving services
	 Keeps Massachusetts workers from unfairly replacing locals 

and weakening communities

Visit https://www.protectnhworkers.org/ to learn more



8 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Devine Millimet



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 9

B U S I N E S S  C L I M A T E

2025 NH Future Cast Conference
reprinted with permission
Greg Stewart, President, Jewett Construction

As we step into 2025, New Hampshire’s commercial construction industry stands at a pivotal juncture, poised for continued 
growth while addressing key challenges. 

STRENGTHS OF DOING BUSINESS IN NEW HAMPSHIRE
	 New Hampshire consistently ranks as one of the most busi-
ness-friendly states in the country, thanks to its low tax burden, 
strategic location, and high quality of life. With no state income 
or sales tax, businesses find financial advantages that are hard to 
match. Proximity to major markets like Boston, combined with a 
robust infrastructure and a skilled workforce, further cements its ap-
peal.
	 In 2024, New Hampshire’s Gross State Product (GSP) grew by 
2.3%, reflecting a resilient economy and stable environment for 
investment. This economic stability fosters confidence among de-
velopers, with demand for office spaces, industrial facilities, and 
mixed-use projects continuing to grow.

MIGRATION OF BUSINESSES TO NEW HAMPSHIRE
	 The state’s favorable business environment has led to a steady in-
flux of companies seeking lower costs, fewer regulatory hurdles, and 
a better quality of life. In 2024, industries such as technology, manu-
facturing, and professional services expanded their footprint in New 
Hampshire, while professionals relocating to the state drove popula-
tion growth of 0.7%.
	 This migration fuels demand for commercial construction, par-
ticularly in creating modern office spaces, mixed-use developments, 
and infrastructure to support growing communities. The construc-
tion industry’s ability to adapt and deliver tailored solutions is vital 
in ensuring New Hampshire remains a top destination for businesses 
and talent.

MANUFACTURING:  
A PILLAR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE’S ECONOMY
	 Manufacturing remains a cornerstone of the Granite State’s 
economy, contributing nearly 12% of employment. Industries such 
as aerospace, defense, life sciences, and advanced manufacturing 
continue to thrive, supported by a network of suppliers, workforce 
training programs, and state incentives.
	 Recent investments highlight the sector’s vitality, including ex-

pansions in food processing, biopharmaceutical production, and 
precision manufacturing. For commercial construction, these proj-
ects present opportunities to deliver specialized, high-value facilities 
that align with modern demands such as automation and renewable 
energy solutions.
	 By continuing to invest in manufacturing infrastructure, New 
Hampshire reinforces its position as a leader in advanced industries 
while creating high-quality jobs that drive economic growth.

A CALL TO ACTION: COLLABORATION FOR GROWTH
	 As New Hampshire builds on its successes, challenges remain. La-
bor shortages, permitting complexities, and increasing competition 
from neighboring states require innovative and collective solutions.
	 Collaborating to enhance New Hampshire’s economy and attract 
more businesses requires a focused approach in several key areas. 
Streamlining permitting processes is essential to reducing delays 
and encouraging investment, while expanding workforce devel-
opment initiatives will help address labor shortages and attract 
much-needed talent. Embracing sustainable and innovative con-
struction practices will enable the state to meet modern expectations 
and environmental goals. Additionally, strengthening public-private 
partnerships is vital to aligning development projects with both com-
munity priorities and broader economic objectives.
	 By working together, developers, policymakers, and business 
leaders can create a roadmap for sustainable growth that benefits 
the entire state.
	 In conclusion, New Hampshire’s commercial construction 
outlook for 2025 is one of optimism and opportunity. The state’s 
business-friendly environment, influx of new companies, thriving 
manufacturing sector, and collaborative spirit position it for contin-
ued success.
	 The challenge now is to act. By leveraging our strengths and 
addressing shared challenges, we can ensure that New Hampshire 
remains a leader in economic innovation, attracting more busi-
nesses, creating jobs, and building a brighter future for all. Let’s work 
together to make it happen.



10 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

North Branch Construction, Inc.

EasterSeals New Gammon Academy School
Manchester, NH

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2025 GOLD SPONSOR



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 11

LABOR, CONT. ON PAGE 13

W O R K F O R C E  D E V E L O P M E N T

Apprenticeships: 
What’s Old is New Again! 
BY DOUG CULLEN, MANAGER OF APPRENTICESHIP & IBUILD INITIATIVES

The apprenticeship movement started officially in the United 
States with The National Apprenticeship Act of 1937 (aka:  the 

Fitzgerald Act), established by the Department of Labor’s role “to 
safeguard the welfare of apprentices, ensure equality of access to 
apprenticeship programs, and provide integrated employment and 
training information to sponsors and the local employment and 
training community.” (1)  A brief glimpse into the history of appren-
ticeships provides some perspective as today’s apprenticeships are 
well-suited to a contemporary economy with technologies, infor-
mation sources, and career paths that are much different from our 
pre-World War II society when this training style became official.  
	 This method of training and education still works today and is 
on the rise as a remarkable option for Americans wishing to pursue 

sustainable career paths into and beyond the middle class. (2) The 
rising cost of post-secondary education combined with a diminish-
ing workforce is making many rethink the country’s college-for-all 
mindset, highlighting apprenticeships as a much more attractive 
alternative.  This is especially true with a shift in beliefs that appren-
ticeships are simply a path to blue-collar jobs as many apprentices 
are earning middle-class wages without incurring post-secondary 
education loan debt. (3)  

A historical, official proclamation  
boosted an upward trend 
	 “…In this era of rapidly changing industrial techniques and new 
approaches to many aspects of our economic life, the development 
of this Nation’s skilled craftsmen is of vital importance to the contin-

ued national security 
and economic growth of 
the United States.  The 
Congress recognized 
the importance of ap-
prenticeship training 
by enacting the Na-
tional Apprenticeship 
Act, approved August 
16, 1937 (50 Stat. 664); 
and further develop-
ment, expansion, and 
strengthening of ap-
prenticeship training 
would benefit employ-
ees, employers, and the 
Nation…”
	 With that proclama-
tion (#3473), President 
Kennedy declared 
August as National 
Apprenticeship Month 



12 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’
Storage ContainersStorage Containers

Prompt & Professional Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 YearsServing NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-TermRent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage SolutionsOn-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

20’ • 40’20’ • 40’
Ground-Level OfficesGround-Level Offices

27’–53’ Trailers27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds& 45’–48’ Flatbeds

3D Panels Inc.



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 13

on May 7, 1962. (4) Looking ahead 37 years and Construction-focused 
apprentice programs represented nearly three-fourths of all appren-
ticeships nationwide.  However, as we look ahead another 10 years to 
2019, we see that the number of apprenticeship program disciplines 
increased, which dropped the percentage that construction-focused 
apprenticeships held to just under 60% of the nation’s total given the 
changes in apprenticeship program styles, length, and adaptation of 
European models where companies hire and train their apprentices 
who also attend school part-time. (5)  Post-COVID pandemic, that 
upward trend continues with new apprentices rebounding to nearly 
pre-pandemic levels and new registered apprentice programs attain-
ing the highest levels since the apprenticeship movement became 
official.  (see Figure 1).

A Local Look 
An analysis of New Hampshire’s apprenticeship success showed re-
markable similarities in apprenticeship program development and 
attainment compared to national statistics.  The number of active 
apprentices increased eight percent in 2024 over 2023 with 385 of 
the 492 apprenticeship programs having active apprentices show-
casing 56 new registered apprentice programs in 2024 alone! (6) 
Again, with similar statistics to national statistics, construction and 
extraction occupations accounted for just under 60% of the active 
registered apprentices.   Vermont saw even greater growth with an 
80% increase in the number of active apprentices from 2022 to 2024.   
This increase is no surprise as apprenticeships are a cornerstone of 
Gov. Phil Scott’s workforce development efforts. (7)  From 2017-2022, 
Vermont’s Registered Apprenticeship initiative has enrolled more 
than 8,800 apprentices across 35 programs.   What’s even more cele-
bratory is that approximately 80% of graduates will not only still be 
employed in four years, but that their wages are expected to increase 
by twice the [Vermont] state average. (8)    

Capitalizing on apprenticeships:  
helping our members succeed!
	 ABC NH/VT has enjoyed this ride on the apprenticeship wave 
through the deployment and sponsorship of our members of the Car-
pentry program in New Hampshire and the shorter Commercial Craft 
Professional program in Vermont.   Collectively, these programs have 
enrolled 21 construction partners with 65 registered apprentices.
	 These programs have a heavy focus on the following carpentry 
disciplines:

	 FRAMING (Concrete handling, framing sills, walls/partitions, 
staging) 

	 FOUNDATIONS, WALLS AND FLOORS (leveling, concrete 
forms, footing, concrete stairways) 

	 STAIRS (cutting stair horses, various threads, railings)
	 ROOFS IN NEW HAMPSHIRE (Framing rafters, sheathing, 

composite shingles and other coverings) 
	 EXTERIOR MILLWORKS (use of tools/materials, saws – skill, 

electric, and bench) 
	 INTERIOR WALL COVERINGS IN NEW HAMPSHIRE (wood 

coverings, sheet rock, baseboard) 
	 INTERIOR FINISH (moldings, door jams, fastening hardware, 

hanging doors) 

LABOR, CONT. FROM PAGE 11

	 MISC (building walkways, scaffolding, temp sheds)

	 However, these programs are only the beginning of the appren-
ticeship program disciplines with which ABC NH/VT is planning to 
assist our members develop.  Many of our members have engaged 
ABC NH/VT proactively requesting apprenticeship program design 
assistance, some also requesting sponsorship assistance, in other 
construction-related disciplines including, but not limited to:

	 Building Facilities Management
	 Masonry
	 Construction Laborer
	 Weatherization
	 Fire Suppression
	 Cabinetry and Construction Building Manufacturing

	 ABC NH/VT’s members are the drivers behind our apprenticeship 
program development movement.   One of the major tenants of an 
apprenticeship program is “being industry lead” (with the other ten-
ants being:  “structured on-the-job learning/mentorship”, “upholding 
EEO principles”, “earning credentials”, “having a paid job during the 
apprenticeship”, “obtaining supplemental education as part of the 
program”, and “understanding quality & safety best practices”). (9)   
This means we want to look at building apprenticeship programs 
that meet or exceed the training needs of our members in both 
alignments to occupations and locations at which apprenticeship 
program supplemental education can occur.

For additional information on how your company can connect and understand the 
value of apprenticeship programs for your business, email Doug Cullen at doug@
abcnhvt.org.  

REFERENCES:
1	 https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/plan-

administration-and-compliance/apprenticeship-plans#:~:text=The%20
National%20Apprenticeship%20Act%20of,and%20the%20local%20
employment%20and

2	 https://www.forbes.com/sites/mariaflynn/2023/11/14/the-future-of-
work-needs-more-apprentices/

3	 https://www.educationnext.org/apprenticeships-on-the-rise-
burgeoning-alternative-challenges-college-for-all-mentality/

4	 https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/proclamation-3473-
national-apprenticeship-month

5	 https://www.educationnext.org/apprenticeships-on-the-rise-
burgeoning-alternative-challenges-college-for-all-mentality/

6	 https://www.nhes.nh.gov/elmi/career/documents/apprenticeship-
factsheet.pdf

7	 https://vtdigger.org/2024/11/28/freshly-energized-apprenticeship-
programs-take-on-new-industries/#:~:text=In%20Vermont%2C%20
there%20are%20about,just%20over%201%2C000%20in%202022

8	 https://www.burlingtonfreepress.com/story/money/2022/05/16/
apprenticeships-offer-alternative-college-many-
vermonters/9791698002/

9	 https://apprenticeshipnh.com/about/



14 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Fulcrum

CONSTRUCTION. MANAGED.
FULCRUM PRE-CON®  |  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  |  DESIGN - BUILD

2025 Platinum Sponsor | 30+ Year Membership

5 Tech Circle  |  Amherst, NH 03031  |  fulcrum-nh.com  |  603.673.3200



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 15

Granite Financial Partners



16 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

DECCO



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 17

TRAINING, CONT. ON PAGE 19

Vermont: Big Things Coming for Craft Training
BY MATT MUSGRAVE,  
VT REGIONAL DIRECTOR

Challenge Accepted

The construction workforce 
is the top challenge firms 

face in 2025 but it’s not new 
and is part of a trend that must 
be dealt with now. In Vermont 
as in most New England states, 
the average age of a construc-
tion worker is 55-60 and they 
are continuing to retire at an 
alarming rate. On the other 
side, fewer and fewer young 
people over the past 30 years 
have been replacing those aging 
out of the business. Even with 
advancements in technology 
and automation, construction 
firms are extremely challenged 
by a deficit in willing and able 
workers.
	 Workforce was the #1 topic 
of a meeting organized with 
several ABC NH/VT members, 
staff, and some members of the 
public in July of 2024. Everyone 
agreed that building a work-
force was not only critical for 
industry but also as critical for 
Vermont as a whole. The group 
questioned: Who will build 
the hospitals, schools, hous-
ing, and other critical needs in 
our society in the future? How 
will ABC NH/VT members find 
the best candidates out of a 
shrinking pool of options? How 
do we keep them trained and 
upskilled to be ready for their 
advancement through construc-
tion careers?
	 By the end of the July 2024 
meeting, all attendees agreed 
that it is now time for the in-
dustry to step up and take 
responsibility for building our 
workforce. ABC NH/VT Merit 
Shop members understand this 
fact and are prepared to do so, 
and we would be surprised how 
much generosity, commitment, 
and teamwork they would offer 
over the coming months to find 
a way to bring back the trades 

in Vermont. This small group of 
Vermont’s largest contractors 
then teamed up to create first 
a small committee and then an 
organization to launch the Ver-
mont Construction Academy.

A Program 
	 After interviewing many 
Career Technical Education in-
structors one main reoccurring 
theme emerged. The success of 
the student is often tied to whom 
they are matched with as an em-
ployer. When they are matched 

with a Merit Shop employer with 
savvy training programs and 
positive outcomes the new con-
tractors generally do very well. 
If they don’t find a Merit Shop 
and find someone with minimal 
training, advancement oppor-
tunities, or other shortcomings, 
the new contractors will often 
go to different businesses like 
manufacturing or hospitality. By 
creating a successful education 
program, we can draw support 

from the educators to send their 
students to ABC NH/VT mem-
bers.
	 ABC NH/VT has already 
launched a successful Commer-
cial Carpentry Apprenticeship 
program that has now run 
through three cohorts. The 
well-attended program was be-
coming popular with members 
and was topic number one for 
future workforce plans. Members 
offered some great feedback 
about the strengths and places 
the program could improve.

	 The first component of the 
apprenticeship update was to 
hire a full-time ABC NH/VT-spe-
cific instructor who would be 
responsible for course develop-
ment and delivery. During off 
time, this instructor could act as a 
conduit between employers and 
students at both Career Technical 
Education and other employer/
workforce programs. Having a 
dedicated instructor would allow 

members to develop and fine-
tune their training programs 
while having the opportunity to 
expand offerings where needed.
	 While the Commercial Car-
pentry program is very popular 
there are also needs beyond just 
carpentry in the industry. Going 
forward, the program would 
expand by adding one or more 
disciplines each year. Requests 
for masonry, painting, cabinetry/
finishing, HVAC, and welding 
were topics that came up for po-
tential new apprentice programs.

A Training Center
	 Part of a successful program 
is having a home. ABC NH/VT 
members had been extremely 
generous in donating training 
room space and hands-on work 
areas for the prior apprentices 
but time and time again the 
feedback was that the program 
needed a home. At the same 

The building selected had previously been an electrical supply warehouse.



18 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 19

time plans were hatching to ex-
pand our training program, ABC 
NH/VT was already shopping for 
a small office with a small meet-
ing room in Chittenden County, 
Vermont. As discussions contin-
ued this “small” office morphed 
into something much bigger: a 
training center.
	 Through several amazingly 
generous gifts, a real training 
center has become a possibility. 
The association had been fore-
casting to acquire a large training 
center, but it would have taken 
close to a decade to do alone. 
With the help of some very gen-

TRAINING, CONT. FROM PAGE 17 erous members of the public and 
ABC NH/VT members, a search 
began for a facility.
	 After looking at more than 
a dozen properties, the search 
committee walked through a 
10,000 sq/ft facility right off In-
terstate 89 in Winooski. Upon 
walking into the building which 
had previously been an elec-
trical supply warehouse with 
30-foot ceilings, we knew it was 
the right place. Fit-up would re-
quire almost no demolition and 
being an empty box the space 
presented itself to be a blank 
palette. Additionally, the Win-
ooski location was ideal, putting 
it between 5 high schools with 

technical centers, and interstate 
access would make it easier for 
the public to come in to learn. 
	 A deal was met, and ABC NH/
VT was handed the keys in Jan-
uary, 2025 to begin the physical 
fit-up and design. 

Progress on the building.

NAPPA Electrical Contractors

WE SPECIALIZE IN:

Design Build

New Construction

HVAC & Automation

Fire Alarm Installation

Special Projects

TelComm/AV

Service

24 COOK STREET, BILLERICA, MA 01821(781) 273-6697 WWW.NAPPAELECTRIC.COM

NAPPA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

MANAGING YOUR COMPLEX 
ELECTRICAL NEEDSMEMBERS:

New project just completed?
Promotions within  

the company?
New employees just hired?

Won an award recently?
We want your company news  

for our next publication!

A Charitable 
Organization
	 Over the six months of plan-
ning that led to the acquisition of 
the facility in Winooski finances 
were a major part of the conver-
sation. The initial investment in 

TRAINING, CONT. ON PAGE 21



20 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Alpine Environmental

Asbestos Lead Paint Mold Historical Restoration

BREATHE EASY.
WE’VE GOT YOUR
ABATEMENT COVERED.
Alpine Environmental’s commercial, government, and
residential clients rely on us for their Asbestos and Lead Paint
Abatement, Mold Remediation, and Historical Restoration
needs. Since 1991, Alpine has specialized in safely and
efficiently eliminating hazards and restoring spaces. Our clients
find relief in knowing that they have a professional partner they
can rely on.

From our experienced client service representatives to our
expert project managers and fully insured crew members, we’re
prepared for any project, big or small.

Our mission is to deliver superior customer service and provide
peace of mind while creating safe, healthy environments for our
clients.

OVER 30 YEARS’
EXPERIENCE:

Handling environmental hazards. 
Building strong relationships based on
honesty and experience.
Providing start-to-finish, tailored solutions
for a variety of challenges.
Trusted abatement contractor for PBS TV
show This Old House and Ask This Old
House since 2009. 
MA WBE/MBE Certified.
Federal SBA WOSB.

275 Billerica Rd., Suite #2B, Chelmsford, MA 01824
alpine@alpine-environmental.com | alpine-environmental.com | 800-863-0414

SCAN OUR
QR CODE TO
LEARN MORE



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 21

TRAINING, CONT. FROM PAGE 19

the facility and program came 
from significant cash donations 
from members of the public and 
members of ABC NH/VT. To han-
dle finances coming in/out and 
the direction of the program two 
organizations were developed. 
A 501(c)3 nonprofit charitable 
organization was developed to 
accept funds from members and 
the public while allowing them 
to have a tax benefit for such 
donations to the nonprofit. As of 
the publishing of the magazine, 
donations continue to soar in 
and we will be identifying those 
extremely generous organiza-
tions and people at the grand 
opening of the facility. Anyone 
can contribute cash or supplies 
to the nonprofit by simply calling 
ABC NH/VT.
	 With the extreme generosity 
offered to build the program and 
facility, it made sense to create 
an oversight board that would 
direct programming and training 
in the facility for the apprentice-
ships. This board will continue 
to meet every quarter going 
forward to supply checks and bal-
ances for the program. ABC NH/
VT board of directors will provide 
oversight to the Vermont Con-
struction Academy board.
	 It has been amazing to watch 
all of this come together includ-
ing the generosity, community 
support, and interest from our 
elected leaders in this project. 
By creating this program and 

More progress...

facility we are positioning ABC 
NH/VT Merit Shop employers to 
have a competitive advantage in 
recruiting and keeping the best 
possible candidates from the job 
market.
	 Once the fit-ups are com-
pleted and we are handed the 
Certificate of Occupancy, we 
hope you will join us for a Grand 
Opening celebration expected 
in mid-April, 2025.  More in-
formation on this event will be 
available soon.

PLANS SHOWN AT RIGHT.



22 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

THe HL Turner Group

Bow Elementary School
2-Story Addition & 
Existing Building Renovations



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 23

DEW Construction

EXCEPTIONAL COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES FOR A WIDE RANGE OF PROJECTS 

AND INDUSTRIES

BUILDING WHAT MATTERS MOST

www.DEWconstruction.com

Keene, NH | Manchester, NH | Portland, ME | Williston, VT 

DEW provides Construction Management, Design/Build, and General 
Contracting services throughout New Hampshire, Vermont, upstate 

New York, northern Massachusetts, and southern Maine. As your 
trusted partner, we always find the best solutions to meet the specific 

requirements of every project. Our proven process is led by our 
experienced people and backed by an unwavering commitment to quality, 

accountability, and safety.



24 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Door Control, Inc.

www.doorcontrolne.com | 800-258-9742 | dispatch@doorcontrolne.com

 Experts In Pedestrian Automa�c Door
Installa�on & Service

We supply and install ADA Solu�ons, slide, swing and folding automa�c doors, swing door operators, 
specialty healthcare doors, revolving doors, touchless ac�va�on, cleanroom doors, drive thru windows
& more. We service and repair all makes and models of automa�c doors from all manufacturers. 

Swing Doors
Folding Doors
Sliding Doors

Revolving Doors
Industrial Doors

Lead Lined Doors

Healthcare   Retail   Education   Industrial   Security   Airports

Exit Breach Control Lanes
Bullet Resistance Doors
Isola�on Room Doors

Hospital Doors
Hospitality Doors

Security Doors

Fire Door Operators
Handicap Door Openers

Hands-free Op�ons
Commercial Door Hardware

Won-Door Fire & Security
Drive-Thru Windows

www.doorcontrolne.com

Door Control



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 25

Longchamps Electric



26 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

GENERAL CONTRACTORS  

Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 720, Campton, NH 03223
(603) 726-7623
www.andrewsconst.com

Bancroft Contracting Corp
23 Phillips Rd, S Paris, ME 04281
(207) 743-8946
www.bancroftcontracting.com

Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.	
51 Church St, Laconia, NH 03246
(603) 524-3411	
www.bpsnh.com

Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
454 Sheffield Rd, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 262-4343	
www.carrigg.com

Charters Brothers Const, LLC
27 Main St, Danville, NH 03819-3214
(603) 382-0279
www.chartersbrothers.com

Chinburg Properties	
3 Penstock Way, Newmarket, NH 03857
(603) 868-5995	
www.chinburg.com

CIANBRO
PO Box 1000, Pittsfield, ME 04967
(207) 487-3311
www.cianbro.com

CMGC Building Corp.	
360 Harvey Rd, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 629-9992
www.cmgcbuildingcorp.com

Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
206 North State St, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-8373
www.cobbhill.com

Consigli Construction
72 Sumner St, Milford, MA 01757
(508) 473-2580	
www.consigli.com

Construx, Inc.	
630 Daniel Webster Hwy, #1	
Plymouth, NH 03264
(603) 536-3533
www.construxinc.com

Cormack Construction Management
46 East Madison Rd
Madison, NH 03849-5830
(603) 367-8272
www.CormackConstructionManagement.com

DECCO, Inc.
1900 Southwood Dr, Nashua, NH 03063
(603) 673-2200
www.decco.com

DEW Construction
150 Dow St, Ste 441, Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 352-3070
dewconstruction.com

Eckman Construction Co., Inc.
84 Palomino Lane, Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 623-1713
eckmanconstruction.com

Fulcrum Associates, LLC
5 Tech Circle, Amherst, NH 03031
(603) 673-3200
www.fulcrum-nh.com

H.P. Cummings Const Co
PO Box 269, Woodsville, NH 03785
(603) 747-3303
www.hpcummings.com

Harbor & Hearth
60 Route 103, Sunapee, NH 03782
(603) 526-2436
https://relaxandcompany.com/

Hollis Construction Management
237 Morrill St, Gilford, NH 03249
(857) 400-1028	
www.holliscm.com

Housewright Construction, Inc.
5365 Main St S., Newbury, VT 05051
(802) 866-5520
www.housewright.net

JBR Associates, LLC
10 Northern Blvd. #15, Amherst, NH 03031
(603) 579-9890
www.jbrnh.com

Jewett Construction Co., Inc.
25 Spaulding Rd, Ste 17-2
Fremont, NH 03044
(603) 895-2412
www.jewettconstruction.com

Kingsbury Companies, LLC
58 Center Rd, Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 496-2205
www.kingsburyco.com

LaMontagne Builders Inc.
317 South River Rd, Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 668-7933
www.lamontagnebuilders.com

Landry/French Construction
160 Pleasant Hill Rd	
Scarborough, ME 04074
(207) 730-5566
landryfrenchconstruction.com

Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
54 Sawyer Ave., Atkinson, NH 03811
(603) 362-5333
www.lewisbuilders.com

Meridian Construction Corp
32 Artisan Court # 4, Gilford, NH 03249
(603) 527-0101
www.meridiannh.com

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 980, Plaistow, NH 03865
(603) 328-2222
www.methuenconstruction.com

Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
711 Riverwood Dr, Pembroke, NH 03275
(603) 223-4127
www.morincontractingservices.com

North & South Construction Services
19 Nimble Hill Rd, Unit 2	
Newington, NH 03801
(603) 610-1784
www.northsouthnh.com

North Branch Construction
76 Old Turnpike Rd, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-3233
www.northbranch.net

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC
22 Hampshire Dr, Hudson, NH 03051-4922
(603) 546-2000
www.northpointcm.com

Optiline Enterprises, LLC
131 Burke St Unit A,, Nashua, NH 03060
(603) 402-1446
www.optiline.co

Optimum Construction, Inc.
91 Auburn St, Ste 1030	
Portland, ME 04103
(207) 808-8269	
www.optimumconstruction.com

PC Construction
193 Tilley Dr, South Burlington, VT 05403
(802) 658-4100
www,pcconstruction.com

PROCON
PO Box 4430, Hooksett, NH 03106
(603) 623-8811
www.proconinc.com

R.H. White Construction Co., Inc.
615 River Rd, Bow, NH 03304
(603) 424-3130
www.rhwhite.com

R.M. Piper, Inc.	
PO Box 490, Plymouth, NH 03264
(603) 536-4154
www.rmpiper.com

Realty Management Partners, LLC
8025 S. Willow St, Ste 211
Manchester, NH 03053
603-432-8778	

ReArch Company Inc
88 Technology Park Way Ste 2
South Burlington, VT 05403
(802) 863-8727
www.RearchCompany.com

Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Rd, Plymouth, NH 03264
(603) 536-7756
www.riessconstruction.com

Sargent Corporation
3 Godfrey Dr, Orono, ME 04473
(207) 827-4435
https://sargent.us/

Structural Associates, Inc.
5903 Fisher Rd, East Syracuse, NY 13057
(315) 463-0001
www.structuralassociates.com

Sullivan Construction, LLC
258 South River Rd, Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 647-1777
www.sullivanconstruction.com

Swan Contracting, LLC
PO Box 420, Peterborough, NH 03458
(603) 371-2261
www.swan2b.com

Timberline Construction Corporation
300 Pine St, Canton, MA 02021
(339) 502-5000
www.timberlineconstruction.com/

Turnstone Corporation
479 Nashua St, Milford, NH 03055
(603) 249-9300
www.turnstonecorp.com

W.M. Schultz Construction
PO Box 2620, Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-0060
www.wmschultz.com

Waterline Industries Corp.
7 London Lane, Seabrook, NH 03874-4328
(603) 474-7477
www.waterlineind.com

CONCRETE & MASONRY

AA & D Masonry, LLC
908 Hanover St. # 5	
Manchester, NH 03104-5418
(603) 669-0083	

Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
476 Valley St, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 669-2780
www.concoat.com

Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PO Box 1000, Newport, NH 03773
(603) 863-1000
www.carrollconcrete.com

Fifth Gen Masonry & Concrete, LLC
24 Townsend Rd, Mason, NH 03048
(978) 868-5436
www.fifthgenmason.com

George W. Pynn Masonry
29 Newton Rd, Rte. 108, Plaistow NH 03865
(603) 382-8969
www.pynnmasonry.com

GS Bolton
61 Airport Dr Unit 4, Rochester, NH 03867
(603) 330-0055	

JG MacLellan Concrete Co., Inc.
180 Phoenix Ave, Lowell, MA 01852
(978) 388-6102
https://www.jgmaclellanconcrete.com/

Mas-Con Corporation
29 Center St, Laconia, NH 03246
(603) 528-4880
www.mas-concorp.com

Masonry Arts NH, LLC
319 Dale St, Wilton, NH 03086
(603) 296-4933	

Premier Concrete Construction LLC
614 Gibbons Highway, Wilton, NH 03086
(603) 654-2471
www.premierconcretellc.com

RediMix Companies, Inc.
1 Sundial Ave # 310, Manchester, NH 03103
(800) 269-6500
www.redimixcompanies.com

S.D. Szetela Masonry
PO Box 222, Glen, NH 03838
(603) 383-9740
www.sdszetela.com

VR Concrete, LLC. 
PO Box 247, Colebrook, NH 03576
(603) 237-5000
www.vrconcrete.com

ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS

Advanced Power and Controls, LLC
5 East Point Dr #16, Hooksett, NH 03106
(603) 722-9242
www.advancedpowercontrols.com

AES Electrical Contractors
29 Reservoir Hts, Plymouth, NH 03264
(603) 744-6738	

Carrier Electric
27 Industrial Park Dr Unit 10	
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 708-1262
www.electric-hvac.com

CFW Electric, LLC
PO Box 142, Danville, VT 05828
(802) 684-2157
www.cfwelectric.com

Charron | Reflex Lighting North
PO Box 4550, Manchester, NH 03108
(603) 624-4827
www.charroninc.com

Cole Electric, Inc.
205 Church Lane, East Thetford, VT 05043
(802) 785-4818
www.coleelectric.com

Consolidated Electrical Distributors
79 Carl Dr, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 669-6427
www.cedmanchester.com

Custom Electric & Communications, LLC
407 Daniel Webster Hwy.	
Merrimack, NH 03054
(603) 424-7557
www.CustomElectricNH.com

Daniels Electric Corporation
PO Box 7412, Gilford, NH 03247
(603) 293-4707
www.danielselectriccorp.com

Dependable Controls Services LLC
PO Box 307, Seabrook, NH 03874
(603) 580-5744
www.dependablecontrolsservices.com

Electric Supply Center
25 Sundial Ave #405W	
Manchester, NH 03103
(781) 272-7700	

Ewing Electrical Co., Inc.
PO Box 370, Deerfield, NH 03037
(603) 463-8852	

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
29 Victoria St, Keene, NH 03431
(603) 352-2330
www.hambletelectric.com

Gate City Electric, LLC	
PO Box 3554, Nashua, NH 03061
(603) 886-0200
www.gatecityelectric.com

Graybar Electric Co., Inc.	
80 Pepsi Rd, Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 206-7900
www.graybar.com

Harry-O Electrical Corporation
PO Box 67, Pittsfield, NH 03263
(603) 798-5599
www.harryoelectrical.com

Independent Electric Supply
177 Gay St, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 627-2220
www.iesbuy.com

Interstate Electrical Services Corporation
15 Cote Lane, Bedford, NH 03110
(855) 500-4372
www.iesc1.com

ION Electrical
3 Executive Park Dr, Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 513-2024	

Irish Electric Corp.
659 Currier Rd, Hopkinton, NH 03229
(603) 224-7474
www.irishelectric.net

Jolt Electric & HVAC Svc LLC
PO Box 474, Hudson, NH 03051
(603) 402-1955
www.joltnh.com

Lawrence & Lober Electric, Inc.
15 Barker St, Bellows Falls, VT 05101
(802) 460-3479
www.llelectricservices.com

Liberty Electric Inc.
50-B Northwestern Dr # 1	
Salem, NH 03079-5846
(603) 898-6023
www.libertyelectricnh.com

Longchamps Electric, LLC
PO Box 4328, 700 Harvey Rd	
Manchester, NH 03108-4328
(603) 625-5954
www.LongchampsElectric.com

Martineau Electric, Inc.
165 Industrial Park Dr, Dover, NH 03820
(603) 742-0677
www.martineauelectric.com

Mongoose Power Solutions
P.O. Box 13, Spofford, NH 03462
(215) 370-1119
https://mongoosepowersolutions.com

Nappa Electrical Contractors
24 Cook Rd, Billerica, MA 01821
(781) 273-6697
www.nappaelectric.com
		
Norman E. Day, Inc.
116 Perimeter Rd. # E, Nashua, NH 03063
(603) 880-4601
www.normaneday.com

NorthEast Electrical
36 Littleworth Rd, Dover, NH 03820
(781) 401-8500
www.needco.com

Oak Ridge Electrical
76 Oak Ridge Rd, Weare, NH 03281
(603) 660-4651
www.oakridgeelectrical.com

Peak Technical Solutions
14 Bittersweet Lane, Chester, NH 03036
(603) 582-1234
https://peaktechnicalsolutions.com/

Piquette & HowaRoad Electric Service, LLC
222 Plaistow Rd, Plaistow, NH 03865
(603) 382-3182
www.phelectric.net

RichaRoad Electric, Inc.
PO Box 999, Wilder, VT 05088
(802) 295-3894
www.richardelectric.com

TC Reilly Electric
67 Seaverns Bridge Rd, Amherst, NH 03031
(781) 858-8545
www.tcreillyelectric.com

The RELCO Companies
121 Lafayette Rd, North Hampton, NH 03862
(603) 964-7700
www.gorelco.com

Tocco Building Systems
29 Cook St, Ste A, Billerica, MA 01821
(978) 663-0292
www.toccocorp.com

ENVIRONMENTAL & DEMOLITION

Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Ste 2B	
Chelmsford, MA 01824
(877) 527-4040
www.alpine-environmental.com

EnviroVantage, Inc.
629 Calef Highway, Epping, NH 03042
(603) 679-9682
www.envirovantage.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
5 Commerce Park North #201	
Bedford, NH  03110-6984
(603) 623-3600
www.gza.com

RPF Environmental, Inc.
320 First NH Turnpike, Northwood, NH 03261
(603) 942-5432
www.airpf.com

FINISHES & SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS

3D Panels, Inc
750 Pierre Caisse Rd	
Saint-Jean-Sur-Richelieu Quebec J3B 7Y5	
(877) 731-7067	

A.C. Hathorne/Melanson
252 Ave C, Griswold Industrial Park
Williston, VT 05495
(802) 862-6473
www.achathorne.com

All Weather Insulated Panels
1276 Crowe Rd, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
(707) 260-9037
www.awipanels.com

Amtav Construction
9 Lockness Dr, Nashua, NH 03062
(978) 798-5768
www.Amtav-construction.com

Barrett Siding, Inc & Sheet Metal Bending
107 Willey Hill Rd, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 425-2856
www.barrettsiding.com

Blaktop, Inc.
PO Box 5243, West Lebanon, NH 03784
(603) 298-8885
www.blaktop.com

Builders Installed Products of NH, LLC
PO Box 5111, Manchester, NH 03108
(800) 626-7797	

Chamberlain Companies, Inc
14 Delaware Dr, Salem, NH 03079
(603) 893-2606
www.chamberlaincompanies.com

Damon Insulation Co., Inc.
5 Tallwood Dr # C, Bow, NH 03304
(603) 224-7406
www.damoninsulation.com

Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Dr # D, Londonderry, NH 03053-2349
(603) 216-9222
www.doorcontrolne.com

Evergreen Roofing, LLC
206 Hegeman Ave, Colchester, VT 05446
(802) 865-2264
www.evergreenroofingvt.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 27

Executive Building Systems, Inc.
25 Craftsman Lane, Merrimack, NH 03054
(603) 782-8930
www.executivebuildingsystems.us

Exterior Designs, LLC
184 Rockingham Rd, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 668-4113
www.exteriordesigns.com

F.A. Gray, LLC
300 West Rd. # 4, Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 436-0170
www.fagray.com

Gorman-Thomas, Inc.
60 Buckley Circle, Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 641-6055
www.gormanthomas.com

Granite State Glass
78 Douglas St, Manchester, NH 03102
(603) 528-4748
www.granitestateglass.com

GS Parcel
10 Lane Rd, Raymond, NH 03077
(866) 233-3597
www.gsparcel.com

Jasmor Properties LLC
PO Box 221, Concord, NH 03302
(603) 961-0335
jasmorprop.com

JDS Flooring Associates, LLC
5 Commerce Ave, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 471-1821
www.floornh.com

Kaloutas
11 Rail Road Ave, Peabody, MA 01960-4311
(978) 532-1414
www.kaloutas.com

Kelley Brothers of New England
87 Holly Ct, Williston, VT 05495
(802) 865-5133
www.kelleybros.com

Konopka Floor Sanding
78 Regional Dr, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 435-6129
www.konopkafloorsanding.com

KTM Exteriors
10 Hazel Dr, Hampstead, NH 03841
(603) 895-0400
www.ktmexteriors.com

Lajeunesse Interiors, Inc
103 Plainfield Brook Rd, Barre, VT 05641
(802) 476-3173
www.lajinteriors.com

Legacy Building Systems, LLC
94 River Rd, Hudson, NH 03051-5241
(603) 883-7001
www.lbsystems.net

Merrimack Drywall, Inc./ 
Merrimack Estimators, Inc.
24 Putney Rd, Dunbarton, NH 03046
(603) 774-1320
www.merrimackdrywall.com

Metro Walls, Inc.
160 Bouchard St, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 668-2648
www.metrowalls.net

Overhead Door Company
210 West Rd, Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 431-2474
www.overheaddoor-portland.com

Pella Windows & Doors New England
109 Airport Dr, Rochester, NH 03867
(603) 568-9194	

Raynor Door Authority of New England, Inc.
444 E Industrial Park #1	
Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 628-3667
www.raynordoorauthority.com

ReVision Energy
7 Commercial Dr, Brentwood, NH 03833
(603) 679-1777
www.revisionenergy.com

Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
861 Page St, Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 669-0131
www.skylineroofinginc.com

Vast Glass
P.O. Box 159, North Salem, NH 03073
(603) 401-5918
www.vastglass.com

Viking Roofing
10 Clinton Dr, Hollis, NH 03049
(603) 883-6642
www.vikingroofingnh.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
FIRE SUPPRESSION & LIFE SAFETY

Encore Fire Protection	
70 Bacon St, Pawtucket, RI 02860
(603) 563-7700
www.lifesafetyfire.com

Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 No. Wentworth Ave, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 432-8221
www.hampshirefire.com

Interstate Fire Protection
25 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH 03301
(800) 649-9881
www.interstatefire.com

LHR Fire Protection, LLC
1 Zachary Dr Unit 4, Raymond, NH 03077
(603) 309-2032
www.lhrfp.com

HVAC, MECHANICAL & PLUMBING

Accurate Air LLC
140 Bouchard St # 1, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 669-5159
www.accurateairinc.com

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
1776 Hooksett Rd., Hooksett, NH 03106-1689
(603) 485-4205
www.alterryplumbing.com

Alliance Group, Inc
PO Box 666, Essex Junction, VT 05453
(802) 864-4000
www.agusa.com

ARC Mechanical Contractors
PO Box 724, Bradford, VT 05033
(802) 222-9255
www.arcmech.com

Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
3 Bow Bog Rd, Bow, NH 03304
(603) 225-6929
www.bowph.com

Denron Hall Plumbing & HVAC
605 Front St, Manchester, NH 03102
(603) 627-4186
www.denronhall.com

Dowling Corporation
363 Exeter Rd, Hampton, NH 03842
(603) 433-1311
www.dowlingcorp.com

Eastern Mechanical Contractors
724 E Industrial Park Unit 1	
Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 518-8480
www.easternheatpump.com

Eastern Vent Systems LLC	
4 Dick Tracy Dr, Pelham, NH 03076
(603) 595-8559
www.easternvent.com

Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
6 Eastpoint Dr, Hooksett, NH 03106
(603) 622-7493
www.eckhardtjohnson.com

EMCOR Services New England Mechanical
649 East Industrial Park Dr. # 11
Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 782-0676
www.nemsi.com

Granite State Plumbing & Heating, LLC
17 Oil Mill Rd, Weare, NH 03281
(603) 529-3322
www.gsphinc.com

Johnson & Jordan, Inc.
22 Gauthier Dr, Epsom, NH 03234
(603) 736-0175
www.johnsonandjordan.net

Laconia Refrigeration
11 Walker St, Laconia, NH 03246-2819
(603) 524-2937
www.laconiarefrigeration.com

New England Mechanical Overlay Inc.
100 Barnstead Rd, Pittsfield, NH 03263
(603) 435-9999
www.nemoinc.net

North Shore Mechanical Contractors, LLC
72 Jonspin Rd, Wilmington, MA 01887
(978) 774-9800
www.nsmech.com	
	
Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
991 Candia Road, Unit 1-3
Manchester, NH 03109-5209
(603) 621-9063
www.olivermechanicalinc.com

Palmer & Sicard, Inc.
89 Holland Way, Exeter, NH 03833
(603) 778-1841
www.palmerandsicard.com

Powers Guaranteed Services
PO Box 10005, Swanzey, NH 03446
(603) 352-9334
www.powersguaranteed.com

VHV Company	
16 Tigan St #A, Winooski, VT 05404
(802) 655-8805
www.vhv.com

Wicked Cool Mechanical
1 Burton Dr, Ste 1, Unit 4	
Meredith, NH 03253
(603) 524-0445	
www.wickedcoolmech.com

LANDSCAPING, SITEWORK  
& EXCAVATION

AB Excavating, Inc.
653 Main St, Lancaster, NH 03584
(603) 481-0779
www.abexcavatinginc.com

BMP Consultants LLC
51 Granite Lane, Chester, NH 03036
(603) 608-9779
www.bmpconsultantsllc.com

Dawson’s Excavation & Utility Services
80 Route 16B, Center Ossipee, NH 03814
(603) 253-5209
www.dawsonsexcavation.com

E.A. Quinn Landscape Contracting LLC
240 Commerce St, Glastonbury, CT 06033
(860) 633-0115	

Helical Drilling, Inc.
639 Granite St, Braintree, MA 02184
(781) 848-2110
www.helicaldrilling.com

Jamco Excavators, LLC
84 Exeter Rd, South Hampton, NH 03827
(603) 394-7664
www.jamcoexcavators.com

Leighton A. White, Inc.
138 Elm St, Milford, NH 03055
(603) 673-2294
www.leightonawhite.com

New Era Excavation
13 Sheridan Dr, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 231-1164
www.neenh.com

North Point Outdoors
PO Box 925, Derry, NH 03038
(603) 289-8000
www.northpointoutdoors.com

R & B Services
71 Brook Rd, Sanbornton, NH 03269
(603) 235-8254
www.rbservicesnh.com

St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey R, Charlestown, NH 03603
(603) 826-4121
www.stpierreincsandandgravel.com

PAINTING

Caprioli Painting, Inc	
20 Beech St Extension # 3	
Newmarket, NH 03857
(603) 659-2788
www.capriolipainting.com

CE Painting, LLC
220 Forbes Road Ste 108	
Braintree, MA 02184
(781) 849-3030
www.cepaint.com

John K’s Professional Painters	
55 Nelson Street, 2nd Floor	
Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 867-0755
www.johnkspainting.com

Keeley Painting Co., Inc.
256 True Rd, Pittsfield, NH 03263-3516
(603) 435-7234
www.keeleypainting.com

Marchand Painting, Inc.
1200 Elm St, Unit 214	
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 472-9235
www.marchandpaintinginc.com

Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
140 BouchaRoad St. # 1B	
Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 621-9422
www.noonanbrotherspainting.com

Sherwin Williams
161 Abby Rd, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 626-6999
www.sherwin-williams.com

White Diamond Painting, LLC
PO Box 594, Barrington, NH 
03825	
(603) 905-9660
www.whitediamondpainting.com

STEEL, STEEL ERECTION & WELDING

American Steel & Precast Erectors
590 Hancock Rd, Peterborough, NH 03458
(603) 547-6311
www.aspe-nh.com

Capone Iron Corporation
20 Turcotte Memorial Dr, Rowley, MA 01969
(978) 948-8000
www.caponeiron.com

Cohen Steel Supply Inc.
10 Basin St, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-2047
www.cohensteel.com

Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
153 Riverside Dr, Contoocook, NH 03229
(603) 746-4604
www.multi-weld.com

Novel Iron Works, Inc.	
PO Box 221, Greenland, NH 03840-2444
(603) 436-7950
www.noveliron.com

Rose Steel Inc.
P.O. Box 221, Greenland, NH 03840
(603) 436-7950
www.rosesteelinc.com

SL Chasse Steel
8 Christine Dr, Hudson, NH 03051
(603) 886-3436
www.slchassesteelfab.com

SSW Erectors, LLC
54 VFW Dr, Hyde Park, VT 05655
(802) 888-2422
www.sswerectors.com

Steel Elements International, LLC
237 Daniel Webster Highway	
Merrimack, NH 03054
(603) 466-2500
www.steelelements.com

Superior Sheet Metal
14 Flagstone Dr, Hudson, NH 03051
(603) 577-8620
www.superiorsm.com

SUPPLIERS & RENTALS

B.K. Systems, Inc.
27 Sheep Davis Rd, Pembroke, NH 03275
(603) 647-8775
www.bksystemsinc.com

Bode Equipment Company
33 Londonderry Rd	
Londonderry, NH 03053-3314
(603) 537-0900
www.bodeequipment.com

Dewalt	
701 E. Joppa Rd, Towson, MD 21286
(410) 716-3900
www.sbdinc.com

E. J. Prescott
210 Sheep Davis Road, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-9545
www.ejprescott.com

East Coast Lumber &  
Building Supply Company, LLC	
PO Box 530, East Hampstead, NH 03826
(603) 329-5322
www.eastcoastlumber.net

Eastern Propane & Oil
PO Box 1800, Rochester, NH 03866-1800
(603) 332-2080
www.eastern.com

Hews Company
190 Rumery St
South Portland, ME 04106
(207) 767-2136
www.hewsco.com

Johnson Hardware & Rental
1442 VT Route 15W, Johnson, VT 05656
(802) 635-7282
www.jhrvt.com

L & W Supply
527 Mammoth Rd, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 424-7001
www.lwsupply.com

LaValley Building Supply, Inc.
PO Box 267, Newport, NH 03773
(800) 528-2553
www.lavalleys.com

LG Electronics USA, Inc.
Bedford, NH 
(603) 769-0892
www.lge.com/us

Milton Rents	
509 Main St, Gorham, NH 03581
(603) 752-5588
www.miltonrents.com

Milwaukee Tool
13135 West Lisbon Rd	
Brookfield, WI 53005
(262) 402-7226
www.milwaukeetool.com

Mitsubishi Electric Trane HVAC US
150 Cordaville Rd, Southborough, MA 01772
(603) 472-5549
www.metahvac.com

Modulease
115 Lydia Ann Rd, Smithfield, RI 02917
(508) 695-4145
www.modulease.com

NEFCO, Inc.
411 Burnham St, East Hartford, CT 06108
(800) 969-0285
www.gonefco.com

New England Barricade, Sign and Safety, LLC
68 Fogg Rd, Unit C, Epping, NH 03042
(603) 659-2182
www.newenglandbarricade.com

New England Scaffolding
825 Route 3A, Bow, NH 03304
(603) 410-2250
www.nescaffold.com

Northern Design Precast, Inc.
PO Box 7305, Gilford, NH 03247-7305
(603) 783-8989
www.ndprecast.com

Page Street Leasing, LLC
PO Box 129, Candia, NH 03034
(603) 622-1673
www.pagest.com

Patriot Building Systems, LLC
184 Rockingham Rd	
Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 660-4357
www.patriotbuildingsystems.com

Ponemah Contractor Supply
5 Tech Circle, Amherst, NH 03031
(603) 930-3584
www.ponemahcs.com

Sales Solutions Inc.
321 Cumberland Valley Place
Martinsburg, WV 25401
(888) 261-2566
www.salessolutionsinc.net

Signarama of Concord	
249 Sheep Davis Rd, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc
404 Industrial Lane, Barre, VT 05641
(802) 830-8844	

The Granite Group
6 Storrs St, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 545-3470
www.thegranitegroup.com

Triumph Modular
194 Ayer Rd, Littleton, MA 01460
(207) 351-5222
www.triumphmodular.com

United Rentals, Inc.
2 Sutton Circle, Hooksett, NH 03106-2039
(603) 622-1555
www.unitedrentals.com

United Site Services
118 Flanders Rd, Westborough, MA 
01581	
www.unitedsiteservices.com

Waste Innovations
100 Arboretum Dr, Portsmouth, NH 03801
(888) 568-7274	

White Cap
6 Ethan Allen Dr, Ste 1	
South Burlington, VT 05403
(603) 263-7337
www.whitecap.com

WILLSCOT
48 Dick Tracy Dr, Pelham, NH 03076
(603) 882-2823
www.willscot.com



28 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

ASSOCIATES

BerryDunn
PO Box 1100, Portland, ME 04104-1100
(207) 541-2281
www.berrydunn.com

CASELLA Waste Systems, Inc.
53 Pelham Rd, Salem, NH 03079
(800) 445-1318	

Caterpillar, Inc.
1425 K St NW, Ste 400, Washington DC 20005
917-880-6138
www.caterpillar.com

CGI Business Solutions
5 Dartmouth Ave, Ste 101, Auburn, NH 03032
(603) 622-4600
www.cgibusinesssolutions.com

Chasse Crane Services, LLC	
8 Christine Dr, Hudson, NH 03051
(603) 821-5465
www.slchassesteelfab.com

Contractors Risk Management, Inc.
46 S. Main St, Unit 1, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-3335
www.crmusa.com

ConvenientMD Urgent Care
360 Route 1, Bypass NB, Ste 2, Portsmouth, NH 03801
www.convenientmd.com

Doucet Survey, LLC.
102 Kent Place, Newmarket, NH 03857
(603) 659-6560
www.doucetsurvey.com

Elm Grove Companies	
200 Technology Dr, Hooksett, NH 03106
(603) 666-8534
www.elmgrovecompanies.com

Enterprise Fleet Management	
10 2nd Ave, Burlington, MA 01803-4408
(508) 530-1199
www.efleets.com

Grappone Automotive	
PO Box 1200, Concord, NH 03302
(603) 226-8016
www.grappone.com

H.L. Turner Group, Inc.
27 Locke Rd, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 228-1122
www.hlturner.com

Hettrick, Cyr & Associates
59 Sycamore Street, Glastonbury, CT 06033
(860) 209-6090
www.hettrickcyr.com

Ink Factory Clothing
45 School St, Claremont, NH 03743
(603) 542-2234
www.inkfactoryclothing.com

John Turner Consulting, Inc.
PO Box 953, North Hampton, NH 03862
(978) 518-5839
www.consultjtc.com

Lawson Group, The	
PO Box 3304, Concord, NH 03302
(603) 228-3610
www.thelawsongroup.com

Mercedes-Benz of Burlington
80 Cambridge St Rte 3a, Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 358-8324
www.mbob.com

New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority
PO Box 5087, Manchester, NH 03108
(603) 472-8623
www.nhhfa.org

NH Business Review	
250 Commercial St, Ste 4104
Manchester, NH 03101-1227
(603) 624-1442	

NHSaves
46 South Main St, Ste 7, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-1009
www.nhsaves.com/contractors

Nobis Group
18 Chenell Dr, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-4182
www.nobis-group.com

NU Horizon Media Inc
154 Broad Cove Dr, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 451-7822
www.nuhminc.com

Oar Scanning
PO Box 607, Newport, NH 03773
(603) 327-5343
www.oarscanning.com

Patricia Cleaning
13 Marshall St, Haverhill, MA 01832
(978) 701-2500	

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
INSURANCE

ABC NH Group Trust
12 Gill St, Ste 5500, Woburn, MA 01801
(855) 874-0123
www.usi.biz

Alliant Insurance Services
125 High St, Ste 2205, Boston, MA 02110
617-535-7200
WWW.alliant.com

Clark Insurance
One Sundial Ave, Ste 302N, Manchester, NH 03103
(207) 956-2009
www.clarkinsurance.com

Cross Insurance Agency
1100 Elm St, Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 263-8684
www.crossagency.com

Frankenmuth Surety
701 US Rte 1, Ste 1, Yarmouth, ME 04096
(704) 421-7012
www.frankenmuthsurety.com

Gallagher
45 Constitution Ave, Concord, NH 03302
(603) 224-2562
www.ajg.com

Travelers
Two Financial Ctr. # 900–60 South St., Boston, MA 02111
(207) 857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300, Bedford, NH 03110-6990
(603) 665-6149
www.usi.biz

LEGAL

Albin, Randall & Bennett
PO Box 445, Portland, ME 04112-0445
(207) 772-1981
www.arbcpa.com

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson
670 North Commercial St # 108
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 665-8829
wwww.bernsteinshur.com

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst St, Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000
www.devinemillimet.com

Petrocelli Marketing Group
125 Daniel Webster Highway #2
Merrimack, NH 03054
(603) 860-4623
www.petrocellimkt.com

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc
10 Centre Rd, Somersworth, NH 03878
(207) 848-5714
www.swcole.com

Team Engineering
82 Palomino Lane Ste 503, Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 497-3137
www.myteamengineering.com

Terracon
77 Sundial Ave, # 401W, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 647-9700
www.terracon.com

W. D. Matthews Machinery Company
309 Sheep Davis Rd, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-1171
www.wdmatthews.com

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
4 Crescent St, Unit 2, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-0640
www.warrenstreet.coop

EDUCATION & TRAINING

Crestcom - New Hampshire
12 Bittersweet Lane, Atkinson, NH 03811
(603) 404-3463	

Dale Carnegie		
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(781) 203-5799	

FocalPoint Business Performance
41 Sheldon Rd, Danbury, NH 03230
(813) 469-0012	

Frank Nappo EOS Implementer
93 Middle St, Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 231-7208
www.franknappo.com

Granite State Trade School
42 Old Manchester Rd, Raymond, NH 03077
(603) 792-4787
www.granitestatetradeschool.com

NH School of Mechanical Trades
7 Perimeter Rd, Manchester, NH 03103
(603) 622-6544
www.nhtradeschool.com

FINANCE/BANKING

Bangor Savings Bank
24 Hamlin Way, Bangor, ME 04402-0930
(207) 974-2515
www.bangor.com

BankProv
115 South River Rd, Bedford, NH 03110	
(603) 488-6447
www.bankprov.com

Cents and Balance, LLC
P.O. Box 3916, Concord, NH 03302
(603) 491-3284
www.centsandbalance.com

Community Bank
650 Elm St, Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 860-3231
www.cbna.com

Eastern Bank
100 Arboretum Dr Ste 204, Portsmouth, NH 03801
(800) 333-8000
www.easternbank.com

Edward Jones – Laconia
55 Canal St, Laconia, NH 03246
(603) 524-4533
www.edwardjones.com/us-en/financial-advisor/benja-
min-wilson

Firmani and Abbott Retirement Services, LLC
136 Pead Hill Rd, Wilton, NH 03086
(603) 577-1694
www.firmaniretirement.com

Granite Financial Partners
388 Nashua St, Milford, NH 03055
(603) 554-8551
www.gfpnh.com

Marcum, LLP
9 Executive Park Dr, Ste 100, Merrimack, NH 03054
(603) 882-1111
www.melansoncpas.com

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA	
70 Commercial St #401, Concord, NH 03301-5031
(603) 224-5357
www.nathanwechsler.com

Service Credit Union
3003 Lafayette Rd, Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 422-8439
www.servicecu.org

OakRidge Electrical

Proudly serving all of NH with commercial and
residential projects

Commercial
Design-Build
Residential

603-660-4651

oakridgeelectrical.com

Fire Alarms

Gagliuso Legal Solutions, PLLC
P.O. Box 353, Amherst, NH 03031
(603) 345-6619
www.gagliusolegal.com

Hinckley Allen	
650 Elm St # 500, Manchester, NH 03101-2551
(603) 225-4334
www.hinckleyallen.com

Preti Flaherty
PO Box 1318, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 410-1500
www.preti.com

Robinson & Cole, LLP	
1 Boston Place, Boston, MA 02108	
(617) 557-5948
www.rc.com	

Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP	
99 High St #1610, Boston, MA 02110	
(617) 542-6789
www.scmllp.com

Strang, Scott & Giroux, LLP
228 Main St, New London, NH 03257
(603) 526-2120
www.strangscott.com

STAFFING

PeopleReady Skilled Trades
783 Route 3A, Bow, NH 03304
(603) 273-6585
www.peopleready.com

Resource Options, Inc.
1 Verani Way # 1C, Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 552-9951
www.resourceoptions.com

Skilled Trades Partners, Inc.
201 Boston Post Road W	
Marlborough, MA 01752-4667
(603) 237-1880
www.skilledtradespartners.com

Tradesmen International
169 South River Road, Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190 Londonderry Turnpike, Unit A
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 425-0070
www.tradesource.com



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 29

Cross Insurance

B U I L D I N G
W I N N I N G

PARTNERSHIPS 
SINCE 1954

MANCHESTER 

COMMERCIAL AUTO   |   GENERAL LIABILITY   |   WORKERS’ COMP   |   BENEFITS 

 www.CrossAgency.com



30 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Service Credit Union

Service Credit Union is the trusted leader in helping  
New Hampshire businesses grow and thrive.

servicecu.org/commerciallending

Insured by NCUA
Must be a member of Service Credit Union or eligible for membership.

Our commercial mortgages give you competitive rates to help you build  
new, better facilities, renovate your existing workplace or even develop  
new properties for commercial use.

Choose from fixed or variable interest rates, with terms and payment 
plans customized to fit your company’s cash flow. Our commercial lenders 
understand local commercial real estate, from the ground up.

NMLS# 491588

Speak with a dedicated Commercial Banking 
Representative today at 603.296.4644.

Ready to Grow

Your Business?



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 31

Nathan Wechsler & Co.

TRUSTED ACCOUNTING 
SERVICES FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
For over 60 years, Nathan Wechsler & Company has delivered 
high-quality, reliable accounting services tailored specifically 
for construction businesses. We focus on uncovering savings 
opportunities, planning for contract tax regulations, and minimizing 
taxes without affecting your working capital needs. With our 
independent expertise, we help you thrive as a top contractor. 

Contact us at our offices or visit us online to learn more.

www.nathanwechsler.com

Concord 
70 Commercial St, 4th Floor

Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-5357

Keene 
59 Emerald Street
Keene, NH 03431

(603) 357-7665

Lebanon
44 School Street

Lebanon, NH 03766
(603) 448-2650



32 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Granite State Plumbing & Heating

Proudly Serving 
 the New Hampshire  

Construction Community  
Since 1983 

GSPHINC.COM 



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 33

A B A  C O M P L I A N C E

Optimum Construction Co.

DANVERS, MA  |  978-387-8187  |  OPTIMUMCONSTRUCTION.COM

We are founded on the simple
idea that success is defined by the
quality of our relationships.

KNOW PEOPLE.
BUILD BETTER.

Mercedes-Benz of Burlington

Mercedes-Benz of Burlington

Meet the Mercedes-Benz Vans TeamMeet the Mercedes-Benz Vans Team
Built for the Trades, Driven by Excellence.Built for the Trades, Driven by Excellence.

80 Cambridge St. Burlington, MA 01803

David A Skrocki - Commercial Van Manager
(508)966-8267

David A SkrockiAjith OommenAnthony Scaduto

Accessibility Complaints Surge 70% Under ABA
BY KRISTA RIVERS,  
DOOR CONTROL, INC.

A recent report revealed a 
staggering 70% increase in 

accessibility complaints under 
the Architectural Barriers Act 
(ABA) in 2024, highlighting the 
persistent challenges facilities 
face in meeting accessibility 
standards. As compliance be-
comes an even more pressing 
issue, Facilities Managers must 
tackle these concerns with in-
novative and reliable automatic 
door solutions.

UNDERSTANDING THE 
ACCESSIBILITY GAP
	 Doors and entryways are 
some of the most common ar-
eas where accessibility issues 
arise. Outdated door systems, 
improper installation, or lack of 
maintenance can hinder com-

pliance and create 
significant barriers 
for individuals with 
disabilities. The rise 
in complaints serves 
as a wake-up call for 
facilities to assess 
their compliance 
measures proac-
tively.

EXPERTISE IN 
ACTION: A CUS-
TOM AUTOMATIC 
DOOR INSTALLA-
TION
	 One project ex-
ample of adding 
accessibility to an existing facil-
ity is a custom automatic door 
installation for a client of Door 
Control, Inc. who was seeking 
a unique solution. Their exist-
ing door system was not only 
outdated but also presented 

enhanced user experience, 
ensured compliance, and im-
proved the facility’s reputation 
for inclusivity.

SOLUTIONS FOR FACILITY 
ACCESSIBILITY CHAL-
LENGES

	 Touchless Automatic 
Doors: Ideal for high-traffic 
areas, providing effortless 
entry for all users.

	 Retrofitting Solutions: 
Upgrading existing doors to 
meet compliance standards 
without requiring a complete 
overhaul.

	 Maintenance Programs: 
Ensuring door systems 
remain operational and 
compliant through regular 
inspections and servicing.

ABA, CONT. ON PAGE 54

significant challenges for indi-
viduals with mobility issues. A 
door system was designed and 
installed that aligned with the 
client's specific needs while ad-
hering to accessibility standards. 
The result? A seamless integra-
tion of form and function that 



34 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Denron Hall Plumbing & HVAC

Learn more at DenronHall.com

NEW ENGLAND’S 
COMMERCIAL PLUMBING 

& HVAC POWERHOUSE
Over 40 years of Quality & Professionalism

 9  HVAC Systems  
 Design-Build, Maintenance & Service, 
 24/7 Emergency Service

 9  Plumbing Systems 
 Construction, Maintenance & 
 Service, 24/7 Emergency Service

 9  Building Automation 
 Systems & Building Controls

 9  Sheetmetal Fabrication 
 & Installation

 9  CAD Department

 9  Licensed Engineers

 9  Project Management

 9  Drain Cleaning

 9  Air Purification Services



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 35

Metro Walls

MASSACHUSETTS

MANCHESTER

WESTPORT

NEW HAMPSHIRE

NEW YORK

MAINE

ELMSFORD

PORTLAND

603.668.2648

New England’s Leading 
      Wall & Ceiling Contractor

> COMMERCIAL FRAMING
> DRYWALL
> ACOUSTICAL SERVICES

WALLS & CEILINGS MAGAZINE
TOP 50 CONTRACTOR 

METROWALLS.NET (603)668-2648



36 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Meridian Construction

Use black Meridian logo on white and lighter backgrounds 
or when placed on a light area of a photo 

Meridian logo should always be placed with the highest contrast.  

Use white Meridian logo on black and dark backgrounds 
or when placed on a dark area of a photo 

Partnering to 
Achieve More

Year-round athletics, performing 
arts and specialized academic 
programs in one beautiful, 
award-winning school building.
Far more than a gymnasium, 
Saint Sebastian Hall sets a  

new and higher standard for 
multipurpose education facilities 
in New Hampshire.
Work with the construction 
manager with the creative vision, 
relationships and resource depth 
to achieve your building goals.

Contact Tim or Kyle Long  
at (603) 527-0101

MeridianNH.com

Meridian_Full Page_Spring2023.indd   1Meridian_Full Page_Spring2023.indd   1 5/25/23   9:11 PM5/25/23   9:11 PM



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 37

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

CONTACT
US NOW

By Phone:
603 - 546 - 2000

By Email:
info@northpontcm.com

Visit Our Office:
22 Hampshire Dr
Hudson, NH

www.northpointcm.com

PRE-CONSTRUCTION
Planning | permitting | site analysis  | budgeting
construction timeline | feasibility studies

DESIGN / BUILD
In-house design services | renderings |
accelerated construction | collaboration

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
Skilled representatives | construction phase
coordination | reliable cost control

GENERAL CONTRACTING
Detailed proposals | competitive pricing |
construction forecasting | value engineering

OUR SERVICES :

EXPERTS IN PROVIDING HIGH
QUALITY SOLUTIONS IN

CONSTRUCTION SINCE 2001

DESIGN. BUILD. DONE.



38 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Hampshire Fire Protection Co., LLC

When it comes to  
Fire Protection, go 
with the largest in 
New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

41 Spring Hill Road
Saco, ME 04072

207-571-9515

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extingiushers



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 39

M E M B E R  N E W S

NEWS, CONT. ON  
PAGE 41

growth, cultivate key partner-
ships, and amplify the company’s 
presence throughout the New 
England Region. The Chamber-
lain Companies is a full service, 
woman owned millwork firm, 
with state-of-the-art equipment 
and facilities. We are AWI Pre-
mium Certified so whether your 
requirements call for custom 
cabinetry, furniture, service sta-
tions or architectural millwork, 
we will deliver top quality.

  CHARTERS BROTHERS 
CONSTRUCTION has an-
nounced several awards given 
within the company.
	 Ben Soares is the recipient 
of our 2024 Excellence in Safety 
award. In addition to making 
remarkable strides in his own 
development this past year, Ben 
went above and beyond to earn 
this important award, always 
making safety, on every job, the 
top priority. 
	 Nominated by his fellow col-
leagues for this award, Ben was 

repeatedly praised 
for expanding his 
knowledge and his 
determination to en-
sure that everyone on 
site follows routine 
safety protocols. Fur-
thermore, he is known 
to consistently send 
weekly safety updates 
to make sure the team 
is well-informed and 
adhering to best prac-
tices. 
	 The 2024 Team 
Player Award at Char-
ters Brothers is about 
more than individ-
ual achievement; it’s 
about celebrating the 
qualities of an indi-
vidual who has the 
ability to bring people 
together, foster col-
laboration, and drive 
collective success. Cho-

Peak Technical Solutions

  THE CHAMBERLAIN COM-
PANIES, a leader in Custom 
Architectural Millwork across 
New England, is excited to an-
nounce Ginine Parrino as Head of 
Business Development based out 
of the Salem, NH office.  Ginine 
has 8 years of experience in Cus-
tom Millwork as a Senior Project 
Buyer and has spent the last 2 
years in Business Development. 
She will spearhead Chamber-
lain’s strategic initiatives to drive 

peaktechnicalsolutions.com admin@peaktechnicalsolutions.com603-582-1234

WHY CHOOSE US?
Capital Project Assistance from Start to Finish
OWNER REPRESENTATION

Custom Software Solutions to meet your
Business and Engineering needs

AUTOMATION

Building Automation and Process Control Systems

INSTRUMENTATION AND
CONTROLS

OUR SOLUTIONS:

 Trusted leader in automation engineering,
offering innovative, tailored solutions
backed by years of experience.  Our
commitment to reliability, precision, and
customer satisfaction ensures we deliver
cost effective, high-performance systems
that meet the unique needs of each client.

Robinson + Cole

Our team of experienced 
construction attorneys 

are dedicated to the built 
environment, guiding clients 

through every stage of a 
project’s life cycle, from planning 

and procurement to design 
and construction, and the post-

completion warranty period.

Boston  |  Hartford  |  New York  |  Washington, DC  |  Providence  |  MiamiBoston  |  Hartford  |  New York  |  Washington, DC  |  Providence  |  Miami
Stamford  |  Wilmington  |  Philadelphia  |  Los Angeles  |  AlbanyStamford  |  Wilmington  |  Philadelphia  |  Los Angeles  |  Albany

© 2025 Robinson & Cole LLP  |  Attorney Advertising© 2025 Robinson & Cole LLP  |  Attorney Advertising

Contact:Contact: Joseph A. Barra Joseph A. Barra  |  jbarra@rc.com  |  617.557.5901 |  jbarra@rc.com  |  617.557.5901              www.rc.comwww.rc.com

Ginine Parrino



40 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Hews Truck Bodies & Equipment

CLASSIC II SERVICE BODYS

CLASSIC SERVICE VANS1 & 2-TON SERVICE TRUCKS

LUBE TRUCKS

1.800.234.4397 www.hewsco.com info@hewsco.com

QUALITY EQUIPMENT, PARTS & SERVICE SINCE 1927
4 Ryan Road, Bow, NH 03304 | 190 Rumery Street, S. Portland, ME 04106

PREMIUM SERVICE BODIES
TOUGH • RELIABLE • LONG-LASTING



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 41

MEMBER NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 43

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 39

sen by his peers for this award, 
Josh Eddington, embodies all of 
these traits. 
	 It’s no secret that Josh con-
sistently goes above and beyond 
in every way, doing his part to 
ensure the entire team and our 
projects succeed. Whether it’s 
executing the requirements of 
his position, lending a hand to 
a coworker or customer, shar-
ing lessons learned with others, 

pendable as he continues 
to manage the largest 
project this company has 
ever executed, at an ex-
tremely high level.
	 Congratulations to all!

  DECCO, INC. is excited 
to announce the addition 
of Chris Oldham to our 
leadership team as Vice 
President of Planning and 
Development. Prior to his 
appointment, he served 
as Executive Vice President at 
JM Coull and Director of Project 
Management at DPS/Arcadis. 
He brings in-depth expertise in 
VDC design and construction 
processes, particularly for com-
plex mechanical, electrical, and 
process systems required in spe-
cialized projects. 
	 Chris worked closely with 
DECCO on the Waters Technol-
ogies project in Taunton, MA, 
from 2019 to 2023, where his 
exceptional leadership and col-
laborative approach played a key 

asking others if they need help, 
recognizing when others need 
someone to talk to, or simply 
showing up every day with a pos-
itive attitude, Josh delivers. 
	 Our decision to name Sam 
Marcionek 2024 Employee of the 
Year was the direct result of the 
glowing feedback he received 
from so many of his fellow col-
leagues who nominated him this 
year. “Deeply engaged,” “reliable,” 
“hardworking and talented,” and 
“a true team leader,” are only a 

small fraction of the 
ways his colleagues 
describe him.
	 We consider 
Sam unshakeable in 
the face of adversity. 
From the moment 
he joined Charter 
Brothers, he has been 
rock solid. Taking on 
a challenging proj-
ects without a blink 
of an eye, Sam has 
been nothing short 
of consistent and de-

role in the project’s success.  As 
Vice President of Planning and 
Development, Chris will play a 
pivotal role in driving DECCO’s 
expansion, focusing on areas 
such as constructability consult-
ing, national service alliances, 
and process systems validation.
	 This strategic addition 
reflects DECCO’s continued 
commitment to delivering 
exceptional service to our cli-
ents. With Chris on board, we 
are well-positioned to further 

United Rentals

DIGITAL APPLICATIONS 
AND INNOVATIVE 
SOLUTIONS.
United Rentals has digital tools that give customers control over their 
equipment anywhere, anytime. Browse the world’s largest rental fleet, 
then order and manage your equipment – owned and rented. Custom 
notifications keep your team in the know and in control, ensuring your 
equipment is working as hard as you do. Access your view through 
UnitedRentals.com, our mobile app or Total Control®.

Call 800.UR.RENTS or visit UnitedRentals.com/digital

Chris Oldham



42 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

East Coast Lumber



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 43

strengthen our national pres-
ence and continue delivering 
high-quality services across the 
construction industry. We look 
forward to his contributions as 
we expand our services and capa-
bilities nationwide.

  DEW CONSTRUCTION re-
cently welcomed Clint Oftedahl 
as Marketing Specialist and Ray 
Burns as Superintendent.
	 Clint Oftedahl has joined 
DEW Construction as a Mar-
keting Specialist. In this role, 
Clint will collaborate with the 
Marketing Director to strategize 
and implement comprehensive 
marketing approaches. His re-
sponsibilities include producing 
tailored proposal responses and 
supporting materials for client 
meetings and interviews, as well 
as maintaining the CRM data-
base. Clint brings nearly 20 years 
of experience in communications 

and media, including broadcast-
ing and publishing. His extensive 
background and enthusiastic, 
creative approach make him a 
valuable asset to the Marketing 
and Business Development de-
partments. Clint holds a Bachelor 
of Arts in Communications with 
a minor in Sports Management 
from Campbell University and a 
Vocational Degree in Broadcast-
ing from the Illinois Center for 
Broadcasting.
	 Ray Burns joins DEW Con-

struction as a Superintendent, 
bringing decades of industry 
experience in construction su-
pervisory positions. His expertise 
spans government, public, and 
private sector projects, historic 
restorations, and industrial and 
manufacturing. Ray's unique 
and valuable background will be 
instrumental in his new role. He 
will be working on the Bellows 
Free Academy project in Fairfax, 
Vermont, where he will manage 
the field staff, coordinate sub-

contractors, and ensure timely, 
cost-effective project comple-
tion while maintaining a safe 
work environment. Ray's strong 
leadership, communication, and 
problem-solving skills will be key 
assets in achieving project suc-
cess.

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 41

Clint Oftedahl Ray Burns

Want to get 
noticed by the 
people you want 
to do business 
with?
Advertise  
with us!

Celebrate Our Member Anniversaries JANUARY 2025  –   
MARCH 2025  

ANNIVERSARIES

40 YEARS OR MORE

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP

10 YEARS OR MORE

Dowling Corporation
Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
Metro Walls, Inc.
Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
Irish Electric Corp.
Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
NorthEast Electrical
Eastern Propane & Oil
Martineau Electric, Inc.
Premier Concrete Construction LLC
Harry-O Electrical Corporation
KASLO, LLC
CIANBRO
Resource Options, Inc.
Granite Financial Partners
Preti Flaherty

5 YEARS OR MORE

Service Credit Union
Strang, Scott & Giroux, LLP
Bode Equipment Company
Pella Windows & Doors New England
Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
United Site Services
ReArch Company Inc
NEFCO, Inc.

4 YEARS OR LESS

Eastern Mechanical Contractors
TC Reilly Electric
BankProv
Mercedes-Benz of Burlington
Clark Insurance
Doucet Survey, LLC.
Vast Glass
Dale Carnegie
Steel Elements International, LLC
GS Parcel
Harbor & Hearth
Oak Ridge Electrical

30 YEARS OR MORE

Cole Electric, Inc.
H.L. Turner Group, Inc., The
Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
L & W Supply
Leighton A. White, Inc.

Independent Electric Supply
W. D. Matthews Machinery Company
North Branch Construction
Gallagher
CMGC Building Corp.
Multi-Weld Services, Inc.

20 YEARS OR MORE



44 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Oliver Mechanical

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 45

Gallagher

At The Rowley Agency, we’re proud to be part of Gallagher, a 
global insurance brokerage who shares our core values and a 
deep commitment to its employees, clients, and community. 
With our combined experience, we remain committed to 
helping your business and our community face the future 
with confidence.

Contact us: (603) 224 2562 | AJG.com

© 2024 Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.  |  GGBUS102367

The Rowley Agency 
is now Gallagher.
Same local commitment. New global strength.



46 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

Hinckley Allen

Our Construction & Public Contracts practice is nationally ranked first-tier in
Litigation-Construction by U.S. News & World Report. 
 
Locally, our team advises construction industry participants 
on a full range of legal issues that impact their daily business activities, and their
bottom line.  With a strong focus on assessing, avoiding, and managing risks, we
add value for our clients at every stage of a project’s life cycle.  

Whether it’s resolving project disputes through negotiations, mediation,
arbitration, or litigation, drafting or negotiating contracts, lien work, bond claims,
employment issues, or anything in between, we have the experience to help.

Building on
Trust & Experience

CONTACT US

ALBANY | BOSTON | CHICAGO | HARTFORD | MANCHESTER | NEW YORK | PROVIDENCE

© 2022 Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP. All rights reserved. Attorney Advertising.

Ronald D. Ciotti
603-545-6142

rciotti@hinckleyallen.com

Seth M. Pasakarnis
603-545-6102 

spasakarnis@hinckleyallen.com



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 47

N E W  M E M B E R S

Please Welcome Our New Members January - February 2025

Alliant Insurance Services
125 High St
Suite 2205
Boston, MA 02110

Jack Cavallaro
561-214-6360
www.alliant.com

Caterpillar
1425 K St NW
Washington DC 20005

Johann Lopez
(917) 880-6138
www.caterpillar.com

Eastern Bank
100 Arboretum Dr
Suite 204
Portsmouth, NH 03801

James Brewer
603-957-9560
www.easternbank.com

Econ Electrical Contractors
17 Franklin St
Warren, RI 02885

Brian Ferreria
401-297-1844
www.econelectrical.net

 Ferris Plumbing and HVAC
17 Old Nashua Rd
Amherst, NH 03031

Matt Ferris
603-377-2509
www.ferrisplumbinheating.com

Hettrick Cyr and Associates
59 Sycamore St
Glastonbury, CT 06033

Justin Miller
860-208-6090
www.hettrickcyr.com

Oak Ridge Electrical
Weare, NH 03281

Justin Marceau
603-660-4651
www.oakridgeelectrical.com

Realty Management Partners
8025 S. Willow St
Suite 211
Manchester, NH 03053

Jeff Foss
603-626-1900 x110

Robinson and Cole
1 Boston Place
Boston, MA 02108

Joseph Barra
www.rc.com

Tradesmen International
169 South River Rd
Bedford, NH 03110

Kenneth Schaffer
978-771-3372
www.tradesmeninternational.com

Interstate Fire Protection

1-800-649-9881 • interstatefire.com

IFP OFFERS SALES, SERVICE, INSPECTIONS, AND INSTALLATIONS FOR:
GAS ISLAND SYSTEMS • CLEAN AGENT SYSTEMS • EXTINGUISHERS

KITCHEN HOOD SYSTEMS • AQUAMIST SYSTEMS • FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

SPECIALIZING IN:



48 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

NH Business Review

Let us
help you 
BUILD!

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

Colonial 
Theatre brings 
entertainment 
and ‘meaning’ 
to Bethlehem 
PAGE 8

Colonial 
Theatre brings 
entertainment 
and ‘meaning’ 
to Bethlehem 
PAGE 8

As cybersecurity insurance 

costs rise, what can 

businesses do to cope?

3 ‘market-based’ ideas 

that can actually cut 

energy costs

Pending Exeter Hospital 

part of a long trend

Financial concerns drive 

move toward healthcare 

consolidations

BY MICHAEL MCCORD

The proposed merger between Exeter 

Health Resources, parent company of Exeter 

Hospital, and Massachusetts-based Beth Israel 

Lahey Health continues to move forward as a 

definitive agreement nears completion.

The hospital systems announced a formal 

letter of intent in March. Exeter Health made a 

public presentation in May to highlight the ad-

vantages of the merger, which includes a $375 

million, 10-year investment plan by Beth Israel.

Both parties said the merger would bring 

together like-minded institutions focused on 

community care and innovation in a challeng-

ing marketplace.

“We will be able to broaden our mission,” 

said Kevin Callahan, the president and CEO 

of Exeter Health, about the many advantages 

of the merger. Exeter Health, which has more 

than $620 million in 2021 revenue, includes the 

125-year-old Exeter Hospital, Core Physicians 

and Rockingham Visiting Nurse Association & 

Hospice, and has more than 2,400 employees.

The proposed affiliation and integration be-

tween two nonprofit systems comes after a 

multi-year attempt by Exeter Health to merge 

PAGE 12

PAGE 15

A rousing
second act

Photo by Kendal J. Bush

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:

President and 
CEO Ami 
D’Amelio

PAGE 31

AUGUST 12-25, 2022 

VOL. 44 • NO. 16
• $1.75

EXETER HOSPITAL, PAGE 18

PARENTAL LEAVE, PAGE 17

BY BOB SANDERS

A “publicity blitz” about the state’s new 

Granite State Paid Family Medical Leave 

Plan, to be launched shortly, will mean 

that every employer in the state should 

receive a brochure explaining the pro-

gram by Aug. 26, says Richard Lavers, 

deputy commissioner of NH Employment 

Security, one of the agencies administer-

ing the program.

“NH PFML provides employers and em-

ployees with peace of mind and strength-

ens a business’s bottom line,” says the 

brochure. “NH workplaces will have re-

duced turnover, improved employee re-

tention, increased morale and 

productivity.”

But brochures may not be 

what will sell the program to 

employers, who can sign on 

starting Dec. 1, or to individual 

employees, who can enroll star-

ing Jan. 1, the date the program 

kicks off. The selling point is the 

cost.

Teeing up paid family leave
‘Publicity blitz’ planned for new state plan

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY BOB SANDERS

Kevin Lacasse, CEO of New England 

Family Housing, hopes he is both one 

of the first in line and one of the last 

in line when he applies for some of 

the $100 million available in the state’s 

newly announced InvestNH Housing 

Fund. 
First in line, because he’s almost ready 

to apply for funds when the program 

starts in June to renovate an old school 

in Berlin into housing units. Last in line, 

because it’s not clear he’ll be able to 

submit an application by the time the 

application window closes in June 

2023 for his far bigger project, which 

will cost as much as $300 million, to 

turn some 95 acres of riverfront land 

in Concord into an urban village with 

600 units of housing. After all, he only 

signed a deal to buy the land from 

the Concord Monitor on May 11, a 

week after the Executive Coun-

cil approved the program on 

May 4. And it was the official 

approval of the program, he 

said, that influenced his deci-

sion to make a go of it.

“It’s knowing that there polit-

ically was going to be a source 

for this kind of thing, whether it is 

this fund or something else. That the 

state considers this a crisis and was 

willing to act on it,” he said.

With the Executive Council 

When a career isn’t 
working, a new one in the 

trades could be waiting 
PAGE 8

Employer options to ease 

employee inflation fears

The polarization that 

threatens our country

A daunting task in Covid:

finding a therapist in NH

An already strained industry 

has been stretched even more

BY BRAD SPIEGEL/GRANITE STATE NEWS 

COLLABORATIVE

Jamie Wood did what numerous people 

have done in the past two-plus years since 

coronavirus became a daily discussion. The 

Francestown business owner, wife and moth-

er tried to seek help to deal with everything 

coming at her at what felt like supersonic 

speed.
Wood, co-owner of nh images photog-

raphy + video in Nashua, had obvious 

anxiety about how she could keep her 

two sons and husband — who was sus-

ceptible to catching Covid due to a pre-

vious condition — safe when she had to 

work. 
Eventually, that challenge got a little eas-

ier when another issue surfaced, presenting 

new problems. Droves of clients canceled 

or postponed events for fear of gath-

ering in large groups early on in the 

pandemic.
“You can imagine during the 

pandemic how all events shut 

down,” Wood explained. “All of 

our couples were rescheduling. 

We were losing all that income 

PAGE 10

PAGE 14

Trading
up

Photo by Kendal J. Bush

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:
Fisher Cats 
pitcher Joey 

Murray
PAGE 37

MAY 20 - JUNE 2, 2022 

VOL. 44 • NO. 10
• $1.75

THERAPIST, PAGE 17

How NH’s new housing fund works
InvestNH’s one-year application window opens in June

HOUSING FUND, PAGE 18

Kevin Lacasse, CEO 

of New England Family 

Housing, hopes to tap in to 

InvestNH to support two of 

his projects, one in Berlin 

and another in Concord. 

(Courtesy photo)

Your reputation, 
your business connections, 
your sales pipeline — 

NH Business Review has built success, branding and  
name recognition for the companies you do business  
with every day. Let us do the same for you!  
NH Business Review delivers your message through:

• Biweekly issues — printed hard copy and digital flipbook
• Digital — web, e-newsletters, custom email blasts, 

sponsored content
• Events, webinars and podcasts
• Programmatic advertising
• Custom publishing

Talk to us about all the ways  
we can help you build.
Call 603-624-1442 x5148 or visit nhbr.com.



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1— 49

ABC Group Trust / USI

Members of  the

ABC WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SELF-INSURANCE GROUP

Ryan Foye
Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

The ABC NH Self-Insured  
Group Trust for Worker’s  

Compensation is the  
only self-insured group  
program for contractors  

in New Hampshire.

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of  Labor
•	 Audited	by	an	independent	accounting	firm
• Allow in only the best of  the best
• A-Rated reinsurance carrier gaps group’s losses
• Focus on loss prevention and claims management
• Monitor members to ensure strong performance
• Strong oversight by member Board of  Directors

Take control — Our members have...
• 41.75% historic loss ratio / outperforming the standard market  

by nearly 25%
• Over $15 million in premium refunds for exceptional claim  

performance since 1995
• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources  

to maintain safety
• Consistency and stability compared to the standard insurance market
•	 Aggressive	case	management	with	nurses	and	claims	staff	delivering	 

unmatched results

For more information, call 603-226-4789 or email: info@abcnhvt.org



50 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

3D Panels Inc...................................12
ABC Group Trust / USI.....................49
ABC NH/VT 2025  
Premier Sponsors........... inside front
ABC STEP...........................................6
Alpine Environmental....................20
Celebrate Our  
Member Anniversaries...................43
Cross Insurance...............................29
DECCO.............................................16
Denron Hall Plumbing  
& HVAC............................................34
Devine Millimet................................8
DEW Construction..........................23
Door Control, Inc.............................24
E.A. Quinn Landscape Contracting..5
East Coast Lumber..........................42
EnviroVantage...................................4
Fulcrum............................................14
Gallagher.........................................45
Granite Financial Partners.............15
Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating........................................32
Hampshire Fire  
Protection Co., LLC..........................38
Hews Truck Bodies &  
Equipment......................................40

Hinckley Allen.................................46
Interstate Fire Protection...............47
Life Safety Fire Protection..............50
Longchamps Electric......................25
Mercedes-Benz of Burlington........33
Meridian Construction...................36
Methuen Construction Co., Inc.......18
Metro Walls.....................................35
NAPPA Electrical Contractors........19
Nathan Wechsler & Co...................31
NH Business Review.......................48
North Branch Construction, Inc.....10
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC...........................37
OakRidge Electrical........................28
Oliver Mechanical...........................44
Optiline Enterprises........inside back
Optimum Construction Co.............33
Page Street Leasing, LLC.................12
Peak Technical Solutions................39
Pynn Masonry Inc.............back cover
Robinson + Cole..............................39
Service Credit Union.......................30
The HL Turner Group......................22
United Rentals................................41

Advertiser Index

Life Safety Fire Protection

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN & INSTALLATION

www.lifesafetyfire.com

Toll-Free 877-433-3300

More than 30 years of 
protecting lives and property

24-HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

    Sprinkler System Installations

    Sprinkler System Designs

    Sprinkler System Inspections/Service

    Fire Pump Testing/Service

    Sprinkler and Domestic Backflow Testing

    Backflow Repairs

    Fire Extinguisher Inspections/Service

    Fire Extinguisher Sales

    Fire Suppression Inspections/Service

    Fire Suppression Installations

    Emergency Lighting Inspections/Service

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

Servicing NH, VT, MA, ME

BENEFITS BEYOND COMPLIANCE
	 Investing in 
accessibility does 
more than fulfill 
legal obligations. 
It enhances 
customer satis-
faction, increases 
foot traffic, and 
boosts your facil-
ity’s reputation. 
Modern auto-
matic doors also 
contribute to 
energy efficiency, 
creating a win-win 
scenario for busi-
nesses and their 
patrons.

ABA, CONT. FROM PAGE 33

For more information on ABA Compliance and other accessibility 
requirements, contact:  info@doorservicescorporation.com



Optiline Enterprises

OPTILINE ENTERPRISES specializes in high-volume 

commercial, residential, and retail construction services. With a 

500+ workforce, OPTILINE can handle any job. 
 
At OPTILINE, we are passionate about quality work and 

innovation. Integrity is everything to us, and we pride ourselves 

on the relationships we build and treating everyone like family!



52 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 34, ISSUE 1

58 Chenell Drive
Concord, NH 03301

PRESORT STD
U.S. POSTAGE

PAID
CONCORD, NH
PERMIT #192

Pynn Masonry Inc.

 

 

 

COMMERCIAL MASONRY 

  29 NEWTON RD.  PLAISTOW, NH  03865       603-382-8969   NOW HIRING! 

PROUDLY SERVING NEW HAMPSHIRE, MASSACHUSETTS & MAINE 

pynnmasonry.com 


